D’* l THE CITY OF
NOTICE AND AGENDA
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
FEBRUARY 24, 2021 —4:00 P.M.
REGULAR MEETING
EDINBURG CITY HALL

415 WEST UNIVERSITY DRIVE
EDINBURG, TEXAS 78541

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER, ESTABLISH QUORUM
A. Prayer
B. Pledge of Allegiance

2. CERTIFICATION OF PUBLIC NOTICE

3.  PUBLIC COMMENTS

A. Public Comments are limited to three (3) minutes. If a resident desires to make a public
comment, please notify the Chairperson prior to the start of the meeting. A
spokesperson for large groups is required. We ask for everyone's cooperation in
following these procedures.

4. THE FOLLOWING ARE THE MEETING PROCEDURES USED BY THE ZONING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT:

A. All items are generally considered as they appear on the agenda. As each item is
introduced:

B. Staff will present its findings and recommendation on the item being considered.

C. The party making the request may make a presentation and may address the Board on
any issues arising during the discussion of the item being considered.

D. Anyone in the audience desiring to speak in favor or in opposition may do so. A 3-5
minute time limit will be given to each person interested in speaking on the item. The
use of a spokesperson for large groups of people will be required.

E. Once the Chair closes the public hearing, the Board may question anyone and maintain
any discussion which clarifies the proposal and will then take what action it believes
to be appropriate.

F. A minimum of four votes are required for an item to be approved by the Board.
5.  ABSENCES

A. Consider excusing the absence of Board Member Mario Escobar from the January 27,
2021 Regular Meeting.

y_________________________________________________________________________________J4F 4
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6.

7.

B.

Consider excusing the absence of Board Member Samuel Simon from the January 27,
2021 Regular Meeting

Consider excusing the absence of Board Member Jorge Ortegon from the January 27,
2021 Regular Meeting

PUBLIC HEARINGS

A.

Consider Variance to the City’s Unified Development Code, Article 3, Section 3.301,
Single Family Residential Bulk Standards, Setbacks, Being Lot 60, Discovery Estates
Subdivision Phase II, located at 5022 South Hummer Lane, as requested by Albert
Aguirre

Consider Variance to the City’s Unified Development Code, Article 2, Section 2.301
(D) Fences Facing or Abutting a Golf Course, being Lot 3, Los Lagos Subdivision
Phase 1, located at 2124 Arlina Drive, as requested by Rolando De Leon & Alma
Solis

Consider Variance to the City’s Unified Development Code, Article 9, Section 9.201,
Minimum Parking & Loading Requirements, Multi-Family, being Lot 14, Block
263,West Addition to Edinburg Subdivision, located at 1005 West Cano Street, as
requested by Martha Ivonne Lopez

Consider Variance to the City’s Unified Development, Code Article 3, Section 3.304,
Non-Residential Bulk Requirements, Setbacks, being Lot 9, Big Horn Business Park
Subdivision, Located at 914 Big Horn Drive, As Requested By Hector Guerra, Jr.

Consider Variance to the City's Unified Development Code, Article 3, Section 3.304,
Multi-Family Lot & Building Standards, Setbacks, being Lot 2, Monmack Terrace
No.2 Subdivision, located at 3613 Zelma Street, as requested by Alicia Y. Garza, on
behalf of Talgaos LLC.

Consider Variance to the City’s Unified Development Code, Article 4, Section 4.203,
Standards for New & Substantial Improvements (B) Residential Buildings, being Lot
18, 281 Estates Subdivision, located at 1002 Orange Avenue, as requested by Stephen
Bechtel (TABLED: 01/27/2021)

EXECUTIVE SESSION

The Board will convene in Executive Session, in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act,
Vernon's Texas Statutes and Codes Annotated, Government Code, Chapter 551, Subchapter D,
Exceptions to Requirement that Meetings be Open. The City Council May Elect To Go Into
Executive Session On Any Item Whether Or Not Such Item Is Posted As An Executive Session
Item At Any Time During The Meeting When Authorized By The Provisions Of The Open
Meetings Act.

A.

Consultation with City Attorney. (§551.071. Consultation with Attorney; Closed
Meeting)
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8. OPEN SESSION

The Board will convene in Open Session to take necessary action, if any, in accordance with
Chapter 551, Open meetings, Subchapter E, Procedures Relating to Closed Meeting, §551.102,
Requirement to Vote or Take Final Action in Open Meeting.

9. INFORMATION
A. Training Opportunity: March 4, 2021- 8:30 A.M.- 12:00 P.M.
10. ADJOURNMENT
I hereby certify that this notice of meeting was posted in accordance with the Open Meetings Act,
V.T.C.A., Government Code, Section 551.041, at the bulletin board located at the main entrance to

the City offices of the City of Edinburg, (415 West University Drive), visible and accessible to the
general public after regular working hours, at 4:20 P.M. on this 19™ day of February, 2021

Nikki Marie Covazos

Nikki Marie Cavazos, Administrative Assistant

MEMBERS WHO ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY
THE PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT AT 956-388-8202

NOTICE

PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES WHO NEED TO COMMUNICATE MORE EFFECTIVELY WITH CITY
OFFICIALS AND WHO MAY NEED AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES SUCH AS INTERPRETERS FOR
PERSONS WHO ARE DEAF OR HEARING IMPAIRED ARE REQUESTED TO CONTACT THE OFFICE
OF THE CITY SECRETARY AT (956) 388-8204 THREE WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO ANY MEETING SO
THAT APPROPRIATE ARRANGEMENTS CAN BE MADE.



Edinburg

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

Memo

To: Zoning Board of Adjustment Board Members
From: Nikki Marie Cavazos, Administrative Assistant
Subject: Board Members Absence

Date: February 19, 2021

This is to advise you that action needs to be taken with regards to the absence of Board Member
Mr. Mario Escobar from the January 27, 2021 Regular Meeting.

Should you have any questions, you may call me at 956-388-8202.

415 W. University Drive * Edinburg, Texas 78541 ¢ Phone (956) 388-8202 Fax (956) 292-2080
www.cityofedinburg.com
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Edinburg

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

Memo

To: Zoning Board of Adjustment Board Members
From: Nikki Marie Cavazos, Administrative Assistant
Subject: Board Members Absence

Date: February 19, 2021

This is to advise you that action needs to be taken with regards to the absence of Board Member
Mr. Jorge Ortegon from the January 27, 2021 Regular Meeting.

Should you have any questions, you may call me at 956-388-8202.

415 W. University Drive * Edinburg, Texas 78541 ¢ Phone (956) 388-8202 Fax (956) 292-2080
www.cityofedinburg.com
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Edinburg

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

Memo

To: Zoning Board of Adjustment Board Members
From: Nikki Marie Cavazos, Administrative Assistant
Subject: Board Members Absence

Date: February 19, 2021

This is to advise you that action needs to be taken with regards to the absence of Board Member
Dr. Samuel Simon from the January 27, 2021 Regular Meeting.

Should you have any questions, you may call me at 956-388-8202.

415 W. University Drive * Edinburg, Texas 78541 ¢ Phone (956) 388-8202 Fax (956) 292-2080
www.cityofedinburg.com
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT REGULAR MEETING
February 24, 2021

Item: Consider Variance to the City’s Unified Development Code, Article 3, Section 3.301,
Single Family Residential Bulk Standards, Setbacks, Being Lot 60, Discovery Estates
Subdivision Phase II, Located at 5022 S. Hummer Lane, As Requested By Albert
Aguirre

Request:

The applicant is requesting a variance to the City’s Unified Development Code, Article 3,
Section 3.301, Single Family Lot and Building Standards, Setbacks. The applicant commenced
construction of a 10 ft. x 14 ft. pergola within the 25 ft. front yard setback.

Property Location and Vicinity:

The property is located on the east side of S. Hummer Lane, approximately 95 ft. north of West
Alberta Road. The property currently has a single family residential structure and has 64.44 ft. of
frontage along S. Hummer Lane and a depth of 118 ft. for a lot size of 7,603.92 square feet. The
property is zoned Neighborhood Conservation 5 (NC 5) District. Surrounding zoning is
Neighborhood Conservation 5 (NC 5) District in all directions.

Background and History:

The applicant commenced construction of a 10 ft. x 14 ft. pergola within the 25 ft. front yard
setback without a building permit. Subsequently, a stop work order was placed on October 30,
2020. A building permit was received by the City on October 30, 2020 and was denied by staff
due to the encroachment in the front yard setback. The applicant was then notified of the
encroachment. Thus, the applicant submitted the application for the variance on January 22,
2021.

Staff mailed a notice of the variance request to thirty-six (36) neighboring property owners and
received no comments in favor or against this request at the time of this report.

Analysis:

The property is part of Discovery Estates Subdivision Phase II, which was recorded on July 29,
2003. Building setbacks called for by plat are as follows: Front 25 ft., Rear 20% of the lot depth,
Sides 7 ft. and 18 ft. garage. The location of the pergola currently sits 9 ft. into the front yard
setback. The applicant has indicated that they started construction of the pergola and was not
aware of the need of a building permit, nor the required 25 ft. front setback. Mr. Aguirre has also
indicated that the structure is 90% complete. The applicant is requesting the Board grant an
encroachment of 9 ft. into the 25 ft. front yard setback. There have been no other variances
granted in this area within the last six months.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends disapproval of the variance request to respect the 25 ft. front yard setback plat
note as stated on the plat, and as well there being no other variances of this nature within the
surrounding area. If the Board chooses to approve the request, it shall be limited to the footprint
and as shown on the site plan, as well pay a $40 fee payable to the County of Hidalgo, County
Clerk’s Office for the recording of the ZBA order on this request, and any other City
requirements, as applicable. A location map, aerial map, photo, subdivision plat, site plan, and
response from property owner are attached for the Board’s consideration.




Zoning Board of Adjustment
Albert Aguirre
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Prepared By:
Rita Lee Guerrero
Urban Planner

Approved By:
Kimberly A. Mendoza, MPA
Director of Planning & Zoning

ity

e

Initials

o)yg

Date '

%@wﬂ

Date



HE CITY OF

Planning & Zoning Department
u r 415 W. University Dr.
(956) 388-8202

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION
REQUEST FOR VARIANCE

Nature of Request:

of Setflack
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Property Description: DLS[,d\/&’V £57‘&7L€5

Lot Block -Subdivision

Property Address: 032 S, Huwimey L

Present Property Zoning:

Person requesting Variance: 4 /Ap ‘//’ /4& vai !rwo
Mailing Address: SOAA S. Huwmimey L/U 5’ ! Ya /X 75539

Street Address City/State. Zip Code
Phone No. (Home): (Work): (CelI):@jQ )86 72-/)528
(956) 634 - 0658
Owner’s Name: /4 Jpev; /’ /4&0 WYY e ‘
Mailing Address: S22 5, IL?’\J'MMQ)/ LA, Einbvm /2 '7,? 539
Street Address City/State ~/ Zip » Code

As owners or agents for the above described property, I, (we) hereby request a hearing before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment.

Signature: W Date: /)~ AR=A/

Owner/Agent’s Name (Please Print): A/_Le ff Am 0y W&
$450 Application Fee: Apphcatlon Received by:

Receipt No.

Application deadline: ZBA Hearing date:

e $40 ZBA Order Form- Make Check Payable to: Hidalgo County Clerk
e Submit survey, if applicable
e Reduced copy of site plan & 1 blue print, if applicable

415 W. University Dr. o P. O. Box 1079 e Edinburg, TX 78540
Phone (956) 388-8202 e Fax (956) 292-2080 e www.cityofedinburg.com




APPLICANT NAME:

| ALBERT AGUIRRE
2| CONSIDER VARIANCE TO THE

CITY’S UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT
CODE, ARTICLE 3, SECTION 3.301,
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL BULK
STANDARDS, SETBACKS, BEING
LOT 60, DISCOVERY ESTATES
SUBDIVISION, LOCATED AT 5022 S.

™ HUMMER LANE, AS REQUESTED BY

ALBERT AGUIRRE
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APPLICANT NAME:

ALBERT AGUIRRE

CONSIDER VARIANCE TO THE
CITY’S UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT
CODE, ARTICLE 3, SECTION 3.301,
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL BULK
STANDARDS, SETBACKS, BEING
LOT 60, DISCOVERY ESTATES
SUBDIVISION, LOCATED AT 5022 S.
HUMMER LANE, AS REQUESTED BY
ALBERT AGUIRRE
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ART SALINAS

A ENGINEERING & SURVEYING

1524 DOVE AVENUE, MCcALLEN, TEXAS 78504 PH: (956) 618-5565 FAX: (956) 618-5540
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ELOOD CERTIFICATION; The property shown heroon lies in Zone "X". Zona "X* aroas aro aroas of 500-year flood; areas of 100-year flood with average dopths of less than 1 foot or with
drainage areas of leas than 1 square mile; and areas protected by levees from 100-year flood as per F.E.M.A Flood Insurance Rato Map No. 480338-0030-E dated 06-06-00.

PLAT NOTES: .

1 ‘There are no discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages In area or 'y lines, or any encr orany overlapping of improvemonts excapt as shown on this plat.

2: Thia survey platis prepared in connection with Title Policy G.F. # 042401834 and is for tha exclusive use of the client named hereon. This survey and/for copies may not be transferrod to
another party without the express written consent of the Burveyor.

3. " Ifthis survey does not bear an original seal and signature itis INVALID as per Section 661.46 and Section 663.19 of the "The Professional Land Surveying Practices Act” enacted under
Article 5282c, Vornon's Texas Civil Statutes.

Zoning and building ordinances In favor of the City of Edinburg.

Statutory rights, rules, regulations, easements and liens in favor of Hidalgo County Irrigation District No. 2, pursuant to applicable sections of the Texas Water Code. (Blanket)
Easemont resorved in Deod dated July 23, 1912, recorded in Volume 19, Page 297, Dood Records, Hidalgo County, Texas. (Blanket)

Right of way grantod to M, ia Petroleum C: y, datod January 15, 1952, recorded in Volume 739, Page 122, Deed Records, Hidalgo County, Texas. (Blankat)

. Bearing Basis: “DISCOVERY ESTATES SUBD) IONPHASE L. | % s

BORROWER: ALBERTO AGUIRRE

ANoO>

THIS IS TO CERTIFY TO THAT | HAVE, THIS DATE, MADE A CAREFUL AND ACCURATE STANDARD LAND SURVEY ON THE
GROUND OF PROPERTY WHICH IS LOCATED AT 5022 HUMMER LANE in EDINBURG, TEXAS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT SIXTY (60), DISCOVERY ESTATES SUBDIVISION PHASE I, AN _ADDITION TO THE CITY OF EDINBURG, HIDALGO COUNTY,
TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 43, PAGES 19—14, MAP RECORDS HIDALGO
COUNTY, TEXAS, TO WHICH REFERENCE IS HERE MADE FOR ALL PERTINENT PURPOSES. ; :

; -M‘\h'(‘ kY
04—24891 05-04—04  (©COPYRIGHT 2004 ART SALINAS ENGINEERING INC. THIS SURVEY WAS PR DEDY: 4% ¢
Job No. Date IN MULTIPLE ORIGINALS FOR A SINGLE TRANSACTION BY THE BORROWER:ZS! /&

NAMED HEREON. NO LICENSE HAS BEEN CREATED, EXPRESSED OR IMEL
TO COPY THIS SURVEY. b/

Registered Professional Jand Surveyor No. 4802 ) &
7 4 I
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DISCOVERY ESTATES SUBDIVISION PHASE 1I
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VOLUME 3270, PAGE 398, OFFICIAL RECORDS, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS.

VETES AND BOUNDS
864 ACRL T LAND OUT OF LOT 5, BLOCK 2, AJ. McCOLL SUBDMSON, HOALGO COUNTY, TEXAS,
wooumc 10 m: L0 R DL THEREGF RECORDED P VOLUGE 21, PAGE 598, DELD RECORDS. HIOALGO
COUNTY, "DIAS, AND ACCCRO™G 'O WAIRANTY DEEO DI W oML mo. PAGE 358, OFNCWAL
REcoRns. HOALGO COUNTY, TEXAS, I(Itkb-cz 10 WHICH 5 VERE W MADE FOR AL PURPOSES
ICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS

E PARTE
ummnAmnwmmsnw\tsnmm(swmmemvs\imm THE RIGHT OF WAY OF
ALBEATA RoA) FOR THE T CWER OF THS TRACT, SND SPINDLE BEARS § B1°28°, 386.00 FEET

SOUTHWES!
THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT S,

THEMCE; N 08°3S'E, FASSING AT 20.00 FEET THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY UNE OF ALBERTA ROAD, A TOTAL
DISTANCE OF lmasr:ﬂmA 1/2° IRON ROO 24° IN LENGTH WITH PLASTIC CAP STAPED RPLS 4856
SET ON THE SOUTH UNL OF THE MEALLEN REAL ESTATE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP TRACT (A 4.08 ACRE TRACT
mwtovsm:uumtw ACCORDNC TO WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDOR'S UEN
DED UKDER COUNTY CLERK'S DOCUMENT NUUBER 1002803, OFFICUL RECORDS, HIDALGO COUNTY,
v:»s) FOR THE noﬁbm:sv CORNER OF THIS TRACT.
THENCE: S 81°25', ALONG. UNE OF THE MCALLEN REAL ESTATE UMITED PARTNERSHIP TRACT,
DXSTANCE OF 286.00 FEET !o A 1/2‘ IRON ROD FOUND ON TKE WEST LNE OF THE DISCOVERY [sm!s
Susomson (RE com(n Lz voum: 32, PAGE 131, MAP RECORDS, HDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS) FOR THE

THENCE: S 08°35W. ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE DISCOVERY ESTATES susomsao« PASSING AT 1,025.49

FEET A 1/2° IRON ROD FOUND FOR THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF ALBERTA ROAD, A TOTAL DISTANCE OF

\.wurtnmAuommz SPINDLE_SET ON THE sotm«uhturko!:m SOUTHWEST
TATES SUBOMSION, AND THE SOUTHEAST CORKER OF THIS TRACT.

THENCE: N_81°25'W, ALONG THE SOUTH LIXE ur s AD WDON OF ALBERTA A

DSTANCE OF 286.00 FEET TO THE POWT OF BE Mwﬂmwuasauus«mmm

BEARINGS N D BOUKDS DESCRETON ARE ACCORDANCE WITH DISCOVERY ESTATES
SUBDVSION n{coAD(n N OLE 52, PACE 131, VAP RECORDS, NOALGO' COUNTY, TEXAS.
trt memmums AND BOUNDS MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE TIONS

SUBDMISON REGULAY
NTY OF HIDALCO AMD/OR OROINANCES OR COVERNWENTAL REGULATIONS OF THE CITY I WHICH
mzmmmvs(louﬂoon HOLDING EXTRA TERRITORWAL JURISDICTION.

1. ALFONSO QUNTANUIA, A REGSTERED PROFESSONAL LAXD_ SURVEYOR TEXAS,
ASOVE PLAT ND DESCRETION O THE ISCOAY CSTATES

u-0t-ot

AVLLA DATE

PLAT_NOTES AND RESTRICTIONS:

~ FLOOD ZONE DESIGHATON: ZONE “X”

OF 300-YEAR FLOOD, AREAS OF 100-YEAR
r\oou-\rnnuwxwmsw LESS THAX 1 FOOT OR
WITH DRAMAGE AREAS LESS THAN. 1 SQUARE MILE;
»:wmns PROTECTED BY LEVEES FROM 100-YEAR

Fu

C.P.N. 450338 0030 E MAP REVISED: LOMR MAY 14, 2001.
2.~ NO_MORE THAN ONE SINGLE FAMLY DETACHED DWELLING SHALL BE
LOCATED PER LOT.
3. MINMUM FHSH FLOOR ELEVATION: 18° ABOVE THE
CENTERUNE & T STREET.
4.- LEGEND ® - DENOTES 1/2° IRON ROD SET
UMLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.

S.— MNMUM BULDNG SETBACK LINES:

FRONT 25.00° CULDESAC 18.00"
REAR 20% OF LOT DEPTH
So AOUTING STREET 10.00

o 1800

SIOE FOR GARAGE STRUCTURE
OR T0 EASEMENT LINE mmmnrswv(u

6.- NO BULDINGS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OVER ANY
EASEVENT OR LOT LINE.

7.- DRAMIGE RETENTION PER LOT IS: 1386207 CF.

8.~ NO PERANDIY STRUCTURES SHALL 8 BE ALLOWED
WITHH UTIITY EASEWEMTS OR (RRIGATION EASEMENTS
9.- BENCH WARK= _ 107.09 TOP OF STORU MARIOLE LOCATED AT THE

?r) THE uwsx»m OWNER(S) ) OF THE Lo S Show o u‘sus PAT,
mmc o' L0 WHOSE NAVE(S) 15 (A!: Sobscreeo VieneTo,
w: lo iy USE_OF AL STREETS, PARKS, WATER CC
EASEW LN WBJC UGES THEREON SHOWN FOR THE PURFOSES ANI
THERDN EXPRESS!

B w3

JRUSH COUNTRY MVESTMENTS, LLC.
Sors ot
PHARR, TX. 78577

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HIDALGO
BEFORE ME, THE \mcxsmzo AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY
CTOR T0 ME TO e: w
most NAME(S) ls {ARE) SUBSCRBED 10 THE_ FOREGOWG nsvuwsm L)
10 ME TMAT HE (THEY) EXECUTED THE SAME FOR THE PURPOSES /
ms THEREN STATED.

GVEN UNDER MY WAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, This THE _0 © oo of /’

SUSAN J. HEADLEY
MY COMMSSION_ EXPRES
Jure 26, 2003 SUSAN J. HEADL

THIS PLAT APPROVED BY nwco COUNTY IRRIGATON DISTRCT KO. _2_

mvor_*u..‘

NO IUPROVEMENTS OF ANY KIND SHALL BE PLACED UPON HCLD. NO. 2
OR EASEMENTS WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN PERMSSION OF THE H.C

7 e
R A fitr ! liw
e

SECRETARY S0

THE UNDERSICNED, CHARPERSON OF THE PLANNAG M0 ZONHG COuUS
EOMBURG, TEXKS, HEREGY CUTY THAT THS SUBOISON PLAT CONFORLS
UFNTS DF THF SURDMSION REGULATIONS OF THS CITY WHERDN

obliefos
DATE RPERSON F\th <

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HIDALGO

\ THE UNDERSCHED, A wmsvtsm rm ENGINEER IN n( sw:
Rsu u:mn T THE PROPER NG CONSIDERATIONS

L r

EULAUO RAVIREZ
PE. No. 77062

AND TS ENGNEER 10 MAKE THESE HATIONS

NORTHWEST CORMER THE INTERSECTON OF JACKSON )
ALBERTA ROAD. FILED fOR M'.CORD IN:
10.— THERE ARE NO WATER WELLS WITHM 150.0 FEET HIDALGO CO! dhmnooﬂldm
mu:o COUNTY DRAUCE DSTRCT 8O. | Ntlig‘v cumois“v‘?u THE DRSULE PUKS FOR FROM THE BOUNDARES AT THS SUBDMSION. 8YJD. skuwm m o its
DARDS DISTRCT ADOPTED UNI
mus nvm CODE NO. 49.211(c). THE DISTRCT HAS EVIEWD ANO_ DOES NOT CERTIFY 11.- NO ACCESS WILL BE ALLOWED FROM LOTS 59 AND 89 Cw AR A‘ A J.D.Saknas Il -
STRUCTURES DESCRIBED ARE AP BROPRTE FORTHE SPECRC SUBPAISON, ONTO. MBIIA R0, J MBER Courty Clerk
Boto M om:mv ¥ ACCEPIED DMGMEERNG CRTERW, 1 15 THE RESPORSELTY OF e 12.- 50X OF PARK LAND FEE WilL BE DUE AT BULDNG wARECDRD'NG
DEVELOPE JBOMSON AND PERVIT STAGE. PUTY
counTY T re
HIOALS . ) N
ke "7'"’“ PEImETI0 13.- A 500 FEET SIOOWALX WAL BE REQUAED 10 BE CONSTRUCTED
BY: - BOND THE CURB ALONG ALBCRTA
14.- AL WATER ANO SATARY SEWER FEES HAVE BEEN

zz)i/') " PAD BY DEVELOPER.
SOEWALK WL BE REQUIRED TO 8E COMSTRUCTED

15.- A 4.00'
AT luuxm PERMT STAGE.
< FENCR 7O DE INETALLED ALON® ALBENTA ROAD,

|IQUINTANILLA, HEADLEY AND ASSOCIATES INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS LAND SURVEYORS
124 E. STUBBS ST. . PHONE  956-381-8480

EDINBURG, TEXAS 78539 381-0827




SUBMITTED BY: 7.9 Tm-: CITY OF
=dinburg

RESIDENTIAL & MULTIFAMILY
DATE: BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION
ADDRESS: 415 W. UNIVERSITY DR. (PO BOX 1079), Edinburg TX 78540

PHONE (956) 388-8203 Fax (956) 292-2080
PERMIT NO.: DATE ISSUED:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
ADDRESS (OFFICE)

CITY, STATE & ZIP : (2 g) _z(.]_ )$AZ  (MOBILE)
EMAIL ADDRESS [5)

PHONE NO.

PROJECT SITE ADDRESS: _SHA A H, MWLy L/, IMPROVEMENT

VALUE $§ A000.,00
LOT(S): BLOCK: SUBDIVISION: SUBD. GATE CODE

SCOPE OF WORK: PBYB(_‘)’& l&/wnk

NEW ADDITION REMODEL REPAIR __ FENCE __ DEMOLITION (NEED APPROVAL: _SWD)
PLEASE CHECK ONE: RESIDENTIAL MULTI-FAMILY
TOTALBLDG  SQ.FT # PARKING SQFT LOT FLOOR ELEVATION
SQFT LIVING SPACE LOT FRONT ABOVE TOP OF CURB
NO. OF NO. OF NO. OF NO. OF SQFT FLOOD BLDG.
UNITS FLOORS BDRMS BATHRMS CARPORT ZONE HEIGHT

BUILDING DISTANCE FROM PROPERTY LINES
FRONT  SIDE REAR  SIDE

FOUNDATION EXT WALLS INTERIOR WALL  ROOF OTHER CONDITIONS
___ CONCRETE SLAB ___ MASONRY VENNEER __ SHEETROCK ___ROOF SHINGLES __ PUBLIC SIDEWALK

___ CONCRETE PIER ___MASONRY SOLID __PANEL ___ COMPOSITION __ CORNERLOT
__CONCRETEBLOCK  __ METAL SIDING __ SEALED _ METAL __CUL-DE-SAC
___CONRETE BEAM __ COMPOSITION ___TEXTONE _ CLAYTILE ___OTHER

owner: Ah ey Aeu!‘n/-e_ PHONENO. () -

ADDRESS: SpA2. Huviwa ey Lo/ MOBILENO. Q50 %47 - )1¥ 2%
CITY: éb:,g,ura STATE /X, zp_9%539

ok sk o ok SR Kok o o o o Rl o ke o sk o ok o ok sk o ok ok o o R KRR R o R oKk KR R R R KRR R R KR KR KRRk kR k kR ok k ok kR Rk ok Rk k

OFFICE USE ONLY
PERMIT FEE § PROJECT ID:
PARKLAND FEE §
20\030-|
TOTAL PERMIT FEE $ EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY

Inspections requested between 8:00 A.M to 11:30 A.M will be conducted that same afternoon (time permitting).
Inspections requested between 11:31 A.M to 4:30 P.M will be conducted the following (business) morning (time permitting).



The Code Enforcement Department would like to inform the general public as well all construction
contractors of our plan submittal process.

The following items will need to be turned in when submitting a plan for Apartments, Duplex’s, Residential
Construction, Remodeling and Addifions.

CODE’S USED

2012 International Residential Code 2012 International Plumbing Code 2012 International Mechanical Code
2009 International Energy Code 2008 National Electrical Code 2012 International Wildlife-Urban

*Interface Code
Site Plan : Dimensions REQUIRED '
One (1) set to scale 11 X 17 ' " Final Submittal approval required (PDF- CD or
E-Mailed) IR
Foot print of the proposed structure and all ' Driveway or Parking Layout (with Dimensions)

existing building and distance to proposed structure.

Front Building Setback Existing conditions or structure (If applicable)

__ Rear Building Setback Show north arrow
Circle applied direction ! .
___ Side Building Setback  north /west __ south /east Indicate all easements on the site plan
front ____ rear

— Accessory structure location, if applicable Location of water service, gas and sewer to be
installed. (must call 1-800-344-8377 before
digging is started)

Building Documents: One (1) copy to be drawn to scale and dimensioned with the

Following:
__ Front Elevation ___ Rear Elevation ____ Sides Elevation

Cross section detail specifically for the structure
Label wall section indicating materials and stud spacing
Roof covering 905 IRC

Foundation Plans with following: Footing size, depth and width Minimum 12* below grade. 403 IRC
Foundation Details, Steel placement and size
(NOTE: Post Tension Slab require, location of cables and calculations with engineer seal)

Framing details (bracing as per 2012 IRC (if using engineered trusses, provide
engineering details of trusses to be used, along with a layout plan showing
location of trusses. (requires engineer seal)

Roof plan showing / slope, venting location (Soffit, Air Hawks and Ridge Vents)

Size span and support of all beams and headers Exterior finishes: example (brick, wood siding)
Insulation type and R factor for walls, ceilings Attic Calculations

Water heater location and installation details A/C location and installation details
Stair Details: (Interior and Exterior)

Rise maximum 7 % and Tread minimum 10” for residential

Stairway with location & height 36> for residential Headroom 6’ — 8”

Handrails and Guardrails RR 315.1 & RR 316.1 The above stair details are specific to this
plan (not typical drawings)




Floor Plans - REQUIRED

Layout of main floor with all rooms labeled Layout of secondary floors with all rooms
labeled

Door sizes Window sizes

Attic and crawl spaces access locations labeled and size Dash lines indicating ceiling heights and shape

Electrical Details

— Service panel location __ Alllights, switches, and receptacles
___ Smoke alarm locations — Exhaust Fan (restroom(s) )
Plumbing Details

— Furnace location and size — Allfuel gas locations

Energy Compliance Report and Checklist: 2009 IECC (13 SEER or HIGHER )

Manual J - Report for Mechanical Installation

Wind Storm Compliance
Wall Bracing Plan & Details

Engineer Sealed

Notes:

OWNER/CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO SCHEDULE ANY AND ALL REQUIRED

INSPECTIONS. IF YOU I-IAVEANY QUESTIONS PLEASE CONTACT THE PERMITS DEPARTMENT AT
956-388-8203. ! ,

CONTRACTOR NEEDS TO SUBMIT GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE OR SURETY BOND.

I hereby certify that | have read and exammed this document and know the same to be true and correct. All provisions
of laws and ordinances governing this type of work will be complied with whether specified herein or not. Granting of a

permit does not presume to give authority to violate or cancel the provisions of any other state or local law regulating
construction or the performance of construction

REVIEWER/INSPECTOR DATE

AGENT/OWNER ‘M’M' DATE QY —30—20

(DEMOLITION) SOLIDWASTE APPROVAL: DATE:




TURN PAGE OVER TO DRAW SITE PLAN
*kxkk APPLIES TO MINOR IMPROVEMENTS ONLY****

REVISED 3/2017
SITE PLAN AND FLOOR PLAN IS REQUIRED
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***IRREGULAR LOTS WILL BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A SURVEY*** FRONT




Edinblirg

List of Stormwater Requirements for Residential Construction

During Construction:

1.  Contractor will Maintain Good Housekeeping practices. Examples, cleaning of dirt, silt, mud, and construction
materials on and off of project site.

2. Silt Fence is required around and in front of property, Silt fence will keep runoff and debris from flowing and blowing
onto street.

3. Contractor will keep all vehicles from coming on and off of site. Tracking mud, sand, and dirt are a Violation of city
Ordinance (Ordinance # 2010-3464) and under the City of Edinburg’s State Permit TXR040323. Routine Stormwater
inspection will be conducted, if contractor continues to be in violation of tracking mud, sand, and dirt onto city
streets, the contractor will be required to install a rock entrance, or can be issued a stop work order with a citation
up to $2,000 under the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 4.14 and Texas Government Code Section 29.003.

4. Contractor is required to have a dumpster on project site. 4x8 plywood dumpster is allowed, unless the contractor
wishes to have a commercial dumpster.

5. Contractor will assure that all paved surfaces will be swept as needed after the work day is completed. Using water
to wash paved surfaces is not allowed and is prohibited.

6. Contractor will assure that all concrete wash outs will be washed on assigned wash out area. If dumped on city
property or streets, citation will be issued to contractor and concrete facility. It is the contractor’s responsibility for
having a designated area for all wash outs.

7. Inlet protection needed if storm drain is close to project site.

Post-Construction:
1. Contractor will assure that all BMPs will not be taken down until 70% of vegetation is installed. All BMPs will be
maintained during the duration of the construction.
2. Contractor will continue to Maintain Good Housekeeping practice
3. Contractor will not leave any construction material on street or any city right a-way. In addition, contractors will
assign a cleanup crew for street and curbs after the work day is complete.

Failure to meet these requirements will and can result on a stop work order and/or citation. If you have any questions,

please feel free to contact the Stormwater Inspector Robert Valenzuela at (956) 388-8211. rvalenzuela@cityofedinburg.com or
Cell phone 956-250-7767

STEEL OR
WOOD POST

10" MAX. SPACING W/
WIRE SUPPORT FENCE ___! t_ EXTRA STRCNGTH FILTER
~WOVIN FABRIC

6’ MAX, SPACING W/O PEON-
WRE SUPPORT FENCE HEEDLD W/O0 WRE NMESH
UPPORT
STEEL OR WOOO POST i
35° MG (HAaX) 5
2y
e PONOING HLIGHT S
3

Silt Fence Required!

TeeT 415 W. University Drive = P.O. Box 1079 » Edinburg, Texas 78540 “uma-amu?
il Phone (956) 388-8204 » Fax (956) 383-7111 ()
N st s
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT REGULAR MEETING
February 24, 2021

Item: Consider Variance to the City’s Unified Development Code, Article 2, Section 2.301
(D) Fences Facing or Abutting a Golf Course, Being Lot 3, Los Lagos Subdivision Phase
1, Located at 2124 Arlina Drive, As Requested By Rolando De Leon & Alma Solis

Request:
The applicant is requesting a variance to the City’s Unified Development Code, Article 2,

Section 2.301 (D) Fences Facing or Abutting a Golf Course. The applicant stated that the basis
for the request is to allow for a wrought iron fence to be erected on his property that abuts Los
Lagos Golf Course.

Property Location and Vicinity:

The property is located on the west side of Arlina Drive, approximately 850 ft. south of Los
Lagos Drive. The property is an irregular lot and has 160.60 ft. of frontage along Arlina
Drive and 191.13 ft. at its deepest point for a total of 0.67 of an acre. This property abuts Los
Lagos Golf Course and is currently zoned Suburban Residential (S) District. The surrounding
zoning in the area is Suburban Residential (S) District in all directions. The area consists of
residential uses.

Background and History:

Los Lagos Subdivision Phase 1 was recorded on April 16, 2002. The applicant is proposing to
construct a wrought iron fence at the rear of the property abutting a golf course. A building
permit for a fence was received on February 3, 2021 for the sides and was approved on February
5, 2021. Should the variance be granted, a building permit will be submitted for the section
abutting the golf course. There have been two other variances of this nature that have been
granted within this subdivision in December of 2020.

On April 10, 2019, the City Council voted to amend the Unified Development Code to state no
fence shall be constructed upon any lot adjoining a golf course. A copy of the ordinance is
attached for the Board’s Review.

Staff mailed a notice of the variance request to fourteen (14) neighboring property owners and
received no comments in favor or against this request at the time of this report.

Analysis:
The applicant has indicated that the basis of the request is for safety and liability concerns.

Pictures have been provided for the board’s consideration.

Recommendation

Staff recommends compliance with the ordnance requirement that states no fence shall be
constructed on any lot adjoining a golf course. If approved, the applicant will need to comply
with all other requirements during the permitting process including but not limited to building
and fire codes, fire protection, parking, landscape buffer-yards, solid waste services, utility, pay a
$40 fee payable to the County of Hidalgo, County Clerk’s Office for the recording of the ZBA
order on this request, and any other City requirements, as applicable. A location map, aerial
map, photo, subdivision plat, site plan, and response from property owner are attached for the
Board’s consideration.




Zoning Board of Adjustment
Rolando De Leon & Alma Solis
Page 2

Prepared By:
Rita Lee Guerrero
Urban Planner

Approved By:
Kimberly A. Mendoza, MPA
Director of Planning & Zoning
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). ¢ THE CITY OF B
Dd’ I n bu r Planning & Zoning Department
| - 415 W. University Dr.
g (956) 388-8202

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION
REQUEST FOR VARIANCE

Nature of Request: \v/\_] IYDl,{O\ka ~\ (oN 'Cﬁ nce. /\)e( m‘\ ;\f
eason for Hardship: So ‘G’) ‘\‘_\'l Oﬂ('\ Lo b \{*\! ton(e(nsS

necessary

Property Description: 5 LCS LQ QoS PH 1

Lot Block - Subdivision \J

Property Address: 2124 frlino Dx

Present Property Zoning: __ RS 1dén Yiod

Person requesting Variance: Kolando Delesn 5L Blma o |LS
Mailing Address: _ 2124 B linn Dr E Ai nh)v 9 ,,TX 13542

Street Address City/State Zip Code

Phone No. <Home>£%m 244-9430 (Work: cem{ 354515913
Owner’s Name: EDE dnde  Delemn é" Mma SD lis
Mailing Address: 2}'2}-{ ply ling Dr EC\Q\\'N)(O\ ,T)L 7 % 5"’2

Street Address City/State’ Zip Code

As owners or agents for the above described property, I, (we) hereby request a hearing before the
Zoning Board of Adju

stment. ,
Signature: [_ 9 m Q XLQ%; %‘// 04 Vﬂw/’w; Date: ! ] 29 ’I Q02|
Owner/Agent’s Name (Please Print): ﬁ—\ m Q SD \; S i’ po ) O.I\Ab &;LC oM

$450 Application Fee: Application Received by:
Receipt No.

Application deadline: ZBA Hearing date:

e $40 ZBA Order Form- Make Check Payable to: Hidalgo County Clerk
e Submit survey, if applicable

e Reduced copy of site plan & 1 blue print, if applicable RECEIVED

415 W. University Dr. e P. O. Box 1079 ¢ Edinburg, TX 78540
Phone (956) 388-8202 o Fax (956) 292-2080  www.cityofedinburg.com  FEB 02 2021

Nam@ea:@ﬁ
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ZONING MAP
CASE CAPTION:

APPLICANT NAME:

ROLANDO DELEON & ALMA
SOLIS

Legend
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FUTURE LAND USE MAP
CASE CAPTION:
APPLICANT NAME:

ROLANDO DELEON & ALMA
| SOLIS

" appLicanT siTe

FUTURE LANDUSE

- Agriculture

- Auto-Urban

| Downtown District
( - General Commercial

( - Industrial

Mobile Home
- Neighborhood Commercial
- Office Business Park
Suburban

- Urban
- Urban University
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MAILOUT AND SITE MAP

CASE CAPTION:

APPLICANT NAME:

ROLANDO DELEON & ALMA
SOLIS

CONSIDER VARIANCE TO THE
CITY’S UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT
CODE, ARTICLE 2, SECTION 2.301
(D), BEING LOT 3, LOS LAGOS
SUBDIVISION PHASE 1, LOCATED
AT 2124 ARLINA DRIVE, AS
REQUESTED BY ROLANDO
DELEON & ALMA SOLIS

L_ ™1 300FT NOTIFICATION
EE=h

D APPLICANT SITE

SITE LOCATION MAP
="

SITE I;

&
13

5
1S

UF |

89 Canton
2 |
1in =200 ft




LOS LAGOS SUBDIVISION, PHASE 1

LGO A 16.87 ACRE TRACT OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, s:nuc 394 ACRES OUT OF LOT 8, AND 9.46 ACRES OUT OF LOT 9, AND 0.25 OF
C. AN ACRE OUT OF LOT 3, SKARENch TRACT, HIDAL( XAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP RECORDED IN VOLUME 2, PAGE
L ASAS , OWNER OF THE LAND SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AND 26, MAP Rccoaos or HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS, 117 ACRES OF LOT 16, BLOCK 59, AND 205 ACRES OUT OF Lov 15,
0CK AND SUGAR OM ANY SUBDIVISION, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS,

D S n g, T L VOLONE Y, PAGES 2420, MAP RECORDS O MIDALGO CONTY. TEXAS.
. DATE OF PREPARATION MARCH 13,2002

2 THE PUBUIC ALL STREETS, ALLEYS, PARKS, WATER

ASEMENTS AND PUBLIC PLACES THEREON SHOWN FOR

MSDERATION THEREIN EXPRESSED.

UNE TABLE

) 2-07-02 T
g _— LOS LAGOS DRIVE ¢
2z P 100° R.OM.
DATE = oAty D~
999036 e SWEARENCEN
GO e l LEGEND

®  SET 1/2° RON ROD

DERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY AP-
D ____, KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE PERSON WHOSE NAME IS

SWEARENGEN TRACT
— ALL LOTS NARKEDWTH

FOREGOING INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME —
THE SAME FOR THE PURPOSE AND CONSIDERATIONS —— /2" IRON RODS !
™ LoT 8 \ . i . .
WD AND SEAL OF oFFIcE, s ™E_"T T DY o MaRCh SWEARENGEN TRACT
LOCATION MAP
N.T.S.
NOTARY PUBLIC
METES AND BOUNDS
CONTINUED...
A 18.87 ACRE TRACT OF LAND, NORE OR LESS, BEING 3.94 ACRES THENCE, NORTH 11°47°34° EAST, A DS
wrﬁo;\g@lummmz't%w%auw&u MALF (%) INGH IRON ROD FOUND FOR
) BY THE HIDALGO COUNTY IRRIGATION DISTRICT ACCORDING TO THE AP RECORDED IN VOLUE 2, PAGE 26, WAP THENCE, NORMH 2221'40° EAST, A D¢
0F HOALCO , TDAS, AND BEWNG 117 ACRES OF G o Fsh
01 18, BoCK 59, MWD 205 ACRES OUT oF LOT 15, BLOCK 53, P10 RS . N0 YO
TEXAS, ACCORDNG TO THE MAP RECORDED I VOLWME 1, PAGES ~ THENOE NORTH 1248'40" EAST, A DXt
u—zsawumnyswmuﬁwﬂnsm:?m HALF (%) NO1 RON ROD FOUND FOR
“ ANY KIND SHALL BE PLACED UPON H.C.I.D. #2 EASEY Mo O ARLY Dcschee ™ JORTH 08736'13° EAST, A OIS
TEN PERMISSION OF H.C.LD. 2. L 0 FOF Ty e o hGO, FOuND O

Weacor Z

PRESIDENT

CHAIRMAN OF THE PLANNING AND'%ING COMMISSION
BURG HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT

CITY OF EDINBURG

PLANNING ANO ZONING COMMISSION

JNAGE DISTRICT NO. 1 HEREBY CERTFIES THAT
DIVISION COMPLY
9.21(C). THE DISTRICT HAS

FY THAT THE DRAINA(I( STRUCTURES DESCRIBED ARE APPROPRIATE
BOIVISION, BASED ON GENERALLY ACCEPTED ENGINEERING CRITERIA.
JTY OF THE DEVELOPER OF THE SUBDIVISION AND ITS ENGINEER

RMINATIONS.

JALGO COUNTY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 1

'l/;/.:v_

DRAIN,
WTH THE MINIMUM STANDAR| DS lf THE DISYRICT
EWED

GO

JOSE E. SAENZ, A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
\TE OF TEXAS, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT PROPER
RATION HAS BEE! TO THIS PLAT.

CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE PLAV IS AN
V ON THE GROUND UNDER M :
AT THERE ARE NO VISIBLE [MEN S OR
EPT AS SHOWN AND THAT ALL CORNERS
AS INDICATED.

VAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 2448
fE 320 McALLEN, TEXAS 78504
(956) 687-7291

SCALE:1°=100"

NOTES:

1. FLOOD ZONE DESIGNATION: ZONE °X”
COMMUNITY-PANEL N'MBER 480038 0035E
MAP REVISED: JUNE 6, 1000

AREAS OF S00-YEARS

FLOOD WTH AVERAGE DEPTNS N LESS TNAN 1 FOOY OR
WTH DRAINAGE AREAS LESS THAT 1 SQUARE MILE;

AND AREAS PROTECTED BY LEVEES FROM 100-YEAR FLOOD.

amee
‘2'5 nnm

2. MINIMUM FLOOR ELEVATION SHALL BE 18 INCHES
ABOVE TOP OF CURB AT FRONT AND CENTER OF LOT,
EXCEPT FOR LOT 22, WHICH WILL BE GOVERNED BY
QTY OF EDINBURG ZUNING ORDINANCE

3. 36,357 CF OF STORM RUNOFF WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE
DETAINED WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION
LOT 1 THRU 22= 1655 C.F. EACH

ONLY ONE SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING PER LOT, EXCEPT FOR LOT 22.

o >

MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACK LINE,

FRONT: 25" 15' ON QUL DE SAC,50'FOR LOT 22
SIDE: 7', 18' FOR GARAGE;I0'FORLOT 22

REAR: 20 X OF LOT Dcrmzo'rox Lor22

6. 50% OF P, DEDICATION FEES ARE DUE AT
mmm STAGE.

~

. NO BURDINGS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OVER ANY EAINE'N\'S.

LOT OWNERS WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF
ALL ACCESS EASEMENTS, STREETS, AND COMMON AREAS
WTHIN THE SUBDIVISION.

9. ADDITIONAL FIRE HYDRANTS MAY BE REQUIRED FOR LOT 22
AT BUILDING PERMIT STAGE

®

e —

10. BENGHMARK IS THE TOP OF SANITARY SEWER MANWOLE = e
LOCATED AT THE ENTRANCE OF ARUNA DRIVE. LOT 16, BLOCK 59 /$ SWEARENGEN
ELEVATION=96.13 AIAM . s AN. TRAGT

[o] D D

11, MINIMUM FLOOR ELEVATION SHALL BE 18 INCHES - TS \

ABOVE TOP OF CURB AT FRONT & CENTER OF LOT. SUGAR CO. SUBDIVISION —

flm 15, BLOCK 59
ALAMO LAND AND
SUGAR CG. SUSDIVISION

THIS PLAT APPRQVED BY THE HIDALGO COUNTY IRRIGATION DISTRICT NO. 1
o s T AP0 DAY o Ly 2008

NO IMPROVEMENTS OF ANY KIND SHALL BE PLACED UPON H.C.I.D. NO.1
RIGHTS-OF ~WAY EASEMENT WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN

PERMISSION. L

HIDALGO COUNTY IRRIGATION DISTRICT NO. 1

S TARY CHAIRMAN

COMMENCING AT A 80-D MAL FOUND AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER
OF LOT 8, SHEARENGEN TRACT;

mmmoﬂaoo'usv Ausmu’zwuﬂmlml\
60-D AL FOUND FOR AN AN T HEREOF:

THENCE, NORTH B115'00° WEST, An-sm«ctortsu&m:tm:x
uu(t)wmlw'mml«m ACT OF
AND THE PLACE OF BEGNNING;

THENCE, SOUTH 0721'30" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 48.08 FEET T0 A
HALF (%) IWCH RON ROD FOUND FOR A CORMER HEREOF;

THENCE, SOUTH 001142 EAST, A DISTANCE OF 169.41 FEET TO A
HALF () IMCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR A CORMER HERECF;

THENCE, SOUTH 2527°22" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 87.81 FEET T0 A
HALF (%) INCH IRON ROD FOUNO FOR A CORNER HEREOF;

THENCE, SOUTH S931'(8" EAST, A OSTACE OF 83470 FEET T0 A
HALF (M) INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR A CORNER HEREOF;

THENCE, SOUTH $328'17" EAST, A DISTANCE OF .'m.n FEET 10 A
HALF (%) INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR A CORMER HERE(

THENCE, SOUTH 48158'17° EAST, A usvmcs u‘ ||7u FEET TO A
HALF (%) NCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR
THENCE, SOUTH 0231'15° EAST, A DISTANCE OF 17.88 i!!v A
HALF (#) NCH ROM ROD FOUND FOR A CORNER HERE(

THENCE, SOUTH 083'(0° WEST, A DISTANCE OF 3416 FEET T0 A
HALF (%) INCH RON ROD FOUND FOR A CORNER HEREOF;

THENCE, SOUTH 2127°02° WEST, A DISTANCE OF 331.. u FEET 1O A
HALF () INGH RON ROD FOUND FOR A CORNER MERE(

THENCE, swmxmso'n.sv.;«usvmwmamm;\
MALF (M) MCH RON ROD FOUND FOR A CORNER HERECF;
THENCE, SOUTH 43'48'08" WEST, Ausvmetotuusmva:\
HALF () MOH IRON ROD FOUND FOR A CORMER HERECF;
THENCE, SOUTH Jiwlf‘SV,ADSHM!UHﬂwmmA
HALF (M) INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR A CORMER HERE(
THENCE, SOUTH 420756 JES1, A DISTRACE OF 8498 FEET 10 A
HALF (%) INGH IRON ROD FOUND FOR A CORNER HERECF;
THENCE, SOUTH 4551'09" nsv,Amswctorwﬂn:nmA
HALF (%) INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR A CORNER MEREOF,
THENCE, SOUTH 8551°22" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 22.41 FEET TO A
HALF (M) NCH RON ROD FOUND FOR A CORNER HEREOF:
THOICE, MORTH 7432'50" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 30.74 FEET 10 A
HALF (W) INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR A CORNER HERECF;
THENCE, NORTH 4730'05" WEST, AD&SINNXW!ZI.S?HIVTOA
uu(n)wmmrwmm A CORNER HERE(
THENCE, NORTH 3024'38" WEST, Ausv
HALF (W) tMCH IRON ROD FOUND
THENCE, WORTH 1Z3711° EAST. A ISTANCE OF 66.83 FEET T0 A
HALF (}) INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR A CORMER HERE(
ct.uoamwuww1»usvmumrmmA
HALF (M) INCH IRON ROD FOUND A CORNER HEREOF;
THENCE, NORTH |s-zurusv'An-sw¢xotus5rmmA
HALF (%) NGH IRON ROD FOUND FOR A
THENCE, NORTH 1528'50" EAST, A ISTANCE OF SLB4 FIIT T0 A
HALF (K) INGH IRON ROD FOUND FOR A CORMER HEREOF;
THENCE, NORTH 1320°03° EAST, A IXSTANCE OF 24.67 FEET T0 A
HALF (%) INCH IRON ROD FOUMD FOR A CORMER HEREOF:

THENCE, NORTH 19'59'27° EAST, A o-sm«z OF 45.99 FEET 10 A
HALF (W) WNCH RON ROD FOUND FOR A CORNER MEREOF;

OF 34.13 FEET TO A
HEREOF;

JHeNcE. o 08'49'50" WEST, A Dt
HALF (X) NOH RON ROD FOUMD FOR

THENCE, NORTH 3207'35" WEST, A DRt
HALF () NCH RON ROD FOUND FOR

THENCE, NORTH 3721'42" WEST, A Di¢
HALF (%) NCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR

THENCE. NORTH 2031'31° WEST, A DS
HALF (%) INCH RON ROD FOUND FOR

NORTH 301718" WEST, A ns
mu (H) IKCH RON ROD FOUND

THENCE, NORTH 322733" WEST, A Dit
MALF (M) MOH IRON ROD FOUND FOR

THENCE, NORTH 3509'19° WEST, A M
HALF () NCH IRON ROD FOUMD

THENCE, KORTH 3218'45" WEST, A DS
HALF (¥) INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR

THDICE, NORTH amn)‘ YEST. A OIS
HALF (M) moH

THENCE, NORTH 8422'¢4" WEST, A Dit
HALE LR HON ROV RO SOURD S0P

THENCE, HORTH 0850'51° WEST, Aus
HALF () NCH RON ROD FOUND

THENCE, NORTH 13°41°04° WEST, A DIS™
HALF () INGH IRON ROD FOUND FOR

THONCE, NORTY 1505'0‘ 15' A DS
HALF (M) O RON

THENCE, NORTH 80'00'14° EAST, A OIS’
HALF (%) INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR

THENCE, WTH A CURVE TO THE RIGHT

7", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 18
OF NORTH 8450'42° EAST, A CHORD 0
OF 1000. T 10 THE PL
CONTABNG 16.87 ACRES, MORE OR LE
FILED FOR RECORT, 1+
:;m' L 0 COUNTY
.0. SALINAS, i1}
Coy
ON: v 43|
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT REGULAR MEETING
February 24,2021

Item: Consider Variance to the City’s Unified Development Code, Article 9, Section 9.201,
Minimum Parking & Loading Requirements, Multi-Family, Being Lot 14, Block 263,
West Addition to Edinburg Subdivision, Located at 1005 W. Cano Street, As Requested
By Martha Ivonne Lopez

Request:

The applicant is requesting a variance to the City’s Unified Development Code, Article 9,
Section 9.201, Minimum Parking and Loading Requirements. The applicant stated that the basis
for the request is to allow 11 parking spaces instead of the required 12 parking spaces for a two-
story apartment building.

Property Location and Vicinity:

The property is located on the north side of W. Cano Street, 50 ft. west of S. 2™ Avenue. There
is currently a two-story apartment building on the property. The property has 50 ft. of frontage
along W. Cano Street and a depth of 142 ft. for a lot size of 7,100 square feet. The property is
zoned Urban Residential (UR) District. Surrounding zoning is Urban Residential (UR) District to
the east, south and west, and Commercial General (CG) District to north.

Background and History:

This location is a multi-family residential development. A building permit for construction of the
apartment complex was submitted on July 11, 2018 and a Certificate of Occupancy was issued
on September 14, 2018. A site plan for modifications to the building was submitted on February
2, 2021 and upon review it was determined that the parking spaces provided did not meet the
minimum number of parking spaces as required by the Unified Development Code. The
applicant currently has 4-three bedroom units and is proposing to modify the building to have 2-
three bedroom units and 4-one bedroom units.

Staff mailed a notice of the variance request to thirty-six (36) neighboring property owners and
received no comments in favor or against this request at the time of this report.

Analysis:
The parking requirement is 2 parking spaces for two bedroom units and 1.5 parking spaces for

one bedroom units. The applicant is requesting the variance to allow for 11 parking spaces
instead of the 12 required as per the Unified Development Code. There have been no other
variances granted in this area.

Recommendation

Staff recommends disapproval of the variance request and that the applicant modify the number
and type of units being proposed. If approved, the applicant will need to comply with all other
requirements during the permitting process including but not limited to building and fire codes,
fire protection, parking, landscape buffer-yards, solid waste services, utility, pay a $40 fee
payable to the County of Hidalgo, County Clerk’s Office for the recording of the ZBA order on
this request, and any other City requirements, as applicable. A location map, aerial map, photo,

subdivision plat, site plan, and response from property owner are attached for the Board’s
consideration.
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I n bu r : Planning & Zoning Department
415 W. University Dr.
l—d g (956) 388-8202

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION
REQUEST FOR VARIANCE

Nature of Request: / E O oo desi com

Reason for Hardship: (,04\7‘” MM 210 /P VYN P

use other s necess

ALMM&%@M = (S k’wdﬂlﬂ’)/é}ﬂb*V— éeoﬁa--

Y plpom’ bgn 2 2oprrrmens 3 My wlrw & asrmdiicsiogivd D

Property Description: /Y 263 w7~ A dA B & 070 by,

Lot Block Subdivision

Property Address: (005 B Cono F2 5249,

Present Property Zoning: /L/

Person requesting Variance: Mann«l Liiasa ﬂ

Mailing Address: // gpzrod Gv¢2 MarThe @ Aor masl. Com. -
= Street Address City/State Zip Code

Phone No. (Home): 9$C wpicse (Work): (Cell):

Owner’s Name: %ﬁl rthae Tienne 12/'4,(2
Mailing Address: /C Carg e s en /5) rownge ] e f N ALR7

Street Address 7/ City/State Zip Code

'As owners or agents for the above described property, I, (we) hereby request a hearing before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment.

Signature: 2*7 - é/ Z[ 4 . Date: 22 /dz/,?oa_/
Owner/Agent’s Name (Please Print): /Mﬁm LVenne é& YLk 5

$450 Application Fee: Application Received by:
Receipt No.

IRECEIVED,

Api)lication deadline: ZBA Hearing date:

FER 02 2020

Nam eﬂ'

° ZBA Order Form- Make Check Payable to: Hidalgo County Clerk
e Submit survey, if applicable
-o  Reduced copy of site plan & 1 blue print, if applicable

415 W. University Dr. e P. O. Box 1079 e Edinburg, TX 78540
Phone (956) 388-8202 o Fax (956) 292-2080 ¢ www.cityofedinburg.com
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LOT 15

CONCRETE PAVEMENT, DRANAGE, QLE3S, GUTTERS, BULDNG AND DRNE
DMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS.
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4 AL DMENSONS AT CUR3 UNES TO FACE OF CONCRETE CLRRS

5. FEFER TO MEP DPAWNGS FOR UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL AND OVERHEAD
UTWITES. 4

6 FEFER AND CONFIRM WITH SURVEY FROR COMMENTNG WORK
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT REGULAR MEETING
February 24, 2021

Item: Consider Variance to the City’s Unified Development Code Article 3, Section 3.304, Non-
Residential Bulk Requirements, Setbacks, Being Lot 9, Big Horn Business Park
Subdivision, Located at 914 Big Horn Drive, As Requested By Hector Guerra, Jr.

Request:
The applicant is requesting a variance to the City’s Unified Development Code, Article 3, Section

3.304 Non Residential Bulk Requirements, Setbacks. The applicant is proposing to construct an
office and storage building within the side yard setback on the east side.

Property Location and Vicinity:

The property is located on the south side of Big Horn Drive, approximately 640 ft. east of US
Expressway 281 frontage road. The property has 103 ft. of frontage along Big Horn Drive and a
depth of 213 ft. for a tract size of 0.50 of an acre. The property is part of Big Horn Business Park
Subdivision, which was recorded on December 8, 2015. Setbacks called for by plat are as follows:
Front 25 ft., Rear 30 ft., and Side 15 ft. The property is zoned Industrial (I) District. Surrounding
zoning is Industrial (I) District to the north, east and west and Urban Residential (UR) District to
the south.

Background and History:

A site plan for a proposed 50 ft. x 80 ft. office and storage building was received by the City on
February 2, 2021. As part of the review, it was noted the proposed building encroaches into the 15
ft. side yard setback by 10 ft. on the east side.

Staff mailed a notice of the variance request to fourteen (14) neighboring property owners and
received no comments in favor and no comments against for this request at the time of this report.

Analysis:
The applicant has indicated that they propose to maximize the use of the lot for the proposed

building and is requested that the Board grant the encroachment of 10 ft. into the 15 ft. side yard
setback along the east side of the property, leaving a 5 ft. separation from building to property line.

Recommendation

Staff recommends disapproval of the variance request and that the site plan be revised to comply
with the side yard setback. If the Board chooses to approve the request, it shall be limited to the
footprint and as shown on the site plan, as well pay a $40 fee payable to the County of Hidalgo,
County Clerk’s Office for the recording of the ZBA order on this request, and any other City
requirements, as applicable. A location map, aerial map, photo, subdivision plat, site plan, and
response from property owner are attached for the Board’s consideration.
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Zoning Board of Adjustment
Hector Guerra Jr.
Page 2

Approved By:
Kimberly A. Mendoza, MPA
Director of Planning & Zoning




* THE €ITY OF
D’ l n b u r Planning & Zoning Department
‘ I 415 W. University Dr.
| g {956) 388-8202

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION
REQUEST FOR VARIANCE

Nature of Request: __ Side Setback Variance 5.0' East side of lot

eason ‘{or Hardghip: Maximize use of the lot for the proposed building

use of e if necessary

Property Description: 9 Big Horn Business Park Subdivision
N Lot Block Subdivision

Property Address: _ 914 Big Horn Drive, Edinburg, Texas, 78539

Present Property Zoning: _ Industrial

Person requesting Variance: _Hector Guerra, Jr

Mailing Address: 614 Durley Drive Houston, Texas 77079
Street Address City/State Zip Code
Phone No. (Home): (Work): (Cell): (956) 227-3902

Owner’s Name: Herb Scurlock 1ll, Manager of San Mateo Investments, LLC

Mailing Address: 3714 S. Expressway 281 Edinburg, Texas 78539
Street Address City/State Zip Code

As owners or agents for the above described property, I, (we) hereby request a hearing before the

Zoning Board of Adjustyt.
Signature: % Date: //07 7/’?/
— 7

Owner/Agent’s Name (P ea%ﬁint): |’7l€Cff‘D/L &Mé i w i J;L.

$450 Application Fee: Application Received by:
Receipt No.

Application deadline: ZBA Hearing date:

e $40 ZBA Order Form- Make Check Payable to: Hidalgo County Clerk
e Submit survey, if applicable
» Reduced copy of site plan & 1 blue print, if applicable

415 W. University Dr. ® P. O. Box 1079 o Edinburg, TX 78540
Phone (956) 388-8202 o Fax (956) 292-2080 ® www.citvofedinburg.com
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PLAT SHOWING

LOT 9, BIG HORN BUSINESS PARK
SUBDIVISION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY
OF EDINBURG, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS,
RECORDED UNDER INSTRUMENT NUMBER
2668144, OFFICIAL RECORDS, HIDALGO
COUNTY, TEXAS.

FLOOD ZONE DESIGNATION: ZONE "B"

AREAS BETWEEN LIMITS OF THE 100—YEAR AND 500—YEAR FLOOD; OR
CERTAIN AREAS SUBJECT TO 100—YEAR FLOODING WITH AVERAGE DEPTHS
LESS THAN ONE (1) FOOT OR WHERE THE CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA IS

LESS THAN ONE (1) SQUARE MILE; OR AREAS PROTECTED BY LEVEES FROM
THE BASE FLOOD.

C.P.N. 480334 0425 C MAP REVISED: NOVEMBER 16, 1982

VOL. PAGE
SURVEYED___JANUARY 27, 2021
ADDRESS _914 BIG HORN DRIVE

LoT 9 E ° ’ ” Bz =
RON 1R})D ] S 81°3500 E = g IFON 5%3_
ND. 2" %} s
\4—  103.00° % /~
o ©
o @)
M M
b ~—
N N
SCALE: 1" = 30’
LOT 10 LOT 9 LOT 8
- = 2
ol 8 o
S| 3 =
0 >
~ 5 o
| 5 &
= 2
5 wn
- - o b ”
S.\{'l'. CORN.—/ N 8 1 35 O,O W \— fo% gORN.
LoT 9
e, 1z 105.00 ne, 12 LecenD
LOT 1, GALILLEAN SUBDIVISION, B = WATER METER
RECORDED IN VOLUME 45, PAGE 83, O = CLEAN OUuT

MAP RECORDS, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS.

BEARINGS SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY PLAT ARE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH BIG HORN BUSINESS PARK

SUBDIVISION, RECORDED UNDER INSTRUMENT NUMBER
2668144 OF THE MAP RECORDS, OF HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS.

THE _PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY PLAT MAY BE SUBJECT
TO THE SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF THE COUNTY OF HIDALGO
AND/OR ORDINANCES OR GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS OF THE
CITY IN WHICH THE PROPERTY MAY BE LOCATED OR HOLDING
EXTRA TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION.

I, ALFONSO QUINTANILLA, A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING
PLAT TO BE A TRUE AND CORRECT REPRESENTATION

OF THE LANDS SHOWN AS THE. RESULT OF AN ACTUAL
SURVEY DONE ON THE GROUND UNDER MY DIRECTION.
THERE ARE NO VISIBLE DISCREPANCIES, CONFLICTS, OR
SHORTAGES IN AREA ON BOUNDARY LINES, OR ANY VISIBLE
ENCROACHMENTS, OR ANY VISIBLE OVERLAPPING OF
IMPROVEMENTS EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT.

\ALFONSO QUINTANILLA
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
No. 4856

EDINBURG, TEXAS 78539

BOOK No.______ PAGE ENGINEERING REGISTRATION NUMBER F—1513

F:\DATA\SUR2021\LOT 9 BIG HORN

SURVEYING REGISTRATION NUMBER 100411-00

EDINBURG, TEXAS 78539
OWNER _HECTOR GUERRA @ QUINTANILLA, HEADLEY AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
N S CONSULTING ENGINEERS LAND SURVEYORS
JOB N 124 E. STUBBS ST. PHONE 956—381—6480
o.

FAX 956—381—0527

ALFONSOQ®@QHA—ENG.COM
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BIG HORN BUSINESS
PARK SUBDIVISION
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT REGULAR MEETING
February 24, 2021

Item: Consider Variance to the City's Unified Development Code, Article 3, Section 3.304,
Multi-Family Lot & Building Standards, Setbacks, Being Lot 2, Monmack Terrace
Subdivision No. 2, Located at 3613 Zelma Street, As Requested By Alicia Y. Garza, on
behalf of Talgaos, LLC.

Request:
The applicant is requesting a variance to the City’s Unified Development Code, Article 3,

Section 3.304, Multi-Family Lot & Building Standards, Setbacks. The applicant is currently
going through a transition of ownership and upon submittal of the survey to the financial
institution it was indicated that there is an encroachment into the rear yard setback.

Property Location and Vicinity:

The property is located on the north side of Zelma Street, approximately 160 ft. west of Mon
Mack Road. The property has 81.17 ft. of frontage along Zelma Street and a depth of 162.70 ft.
to its deepest point for a tract size of 13,206 square feet. The property is part of Mon Mack
Terrace Subdivision No. 2, which was recorded on September 30, 2003. Setbacks called for by
plat are as follows: Front 20 ft., Rear 20% of lot depth (32 ft.) and Side 6 ft. The property is
zoned Urban Residential (UR) District. Surrounding zoning is Urban Residential (UR) District in
all directions.

Background and History:

A building permit for the construction of two triplexes on the property was received and
approved by the City on November 19, 2014. A certificate of occupancy was issued on April 24,
2015. The City received a survey from the financial institution and it was determined an
encroachment of 7 ft. had taken place into the 32 ft. rear yard setback.

Staff mailed a notice of the variance request to thirty-six (36) neighboring property owners and
received no comments in favor and no comments against for this request at the time of this
report.

Analysis:
The applicant is requesting that the Board grant the encroachment of 7 ft. into the 32 ft. rear yard

setback along the north side of the property, leaving a 25 ft. separation from building to property
line.

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the variance request subject to the footprint as shown on the site
plan. If approved a $40 fee will be required payable to the County of Hidalgo, County Clerk’s
Office for the recording of the ZBA order on this request, and any other City requirements, as
applicable. A location map, aerial map, photo, subdivision plat, site plan, and response from
property owner are attached for the Board’s consideration.
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Y THE CITY OF ' )
D’ n b r Planning & Zoning Department
415 W. University Dr.
Ld' u g (956) 388-8202

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION
REQUEST FOR VARIANCE

a Nature of Request: To obtain the authorization of variance ex i Multifamily
Property.
eason {01; Hardghig: The survey indicates that the building were built over the rear
ise ofer side Xinecessaty) setback Iinie. Even when 1t does not arfect neighbors or third parties

it prevents me from obtaining a bank loan to continue investing in
the same activity in our regiom.

Property Description: 2 Monpack Terrace No 2
Lot Hlock Subdivision 5

Property Address: 3613 Zelma St. Edinburg, TX 78541

Present Property Zoning: _tltifamily

Person requesting Variance: Alicia Yolanda Garza (Talgaos 11C)

Mailing Address: 1812 Sabinal St Mission TX 78572
Street Address City/State Zip Code
Phone No. (Home): (Work): (Cell): 936 239 0631

Owner’s Name: TALGAQS, T1C

Street Address City/State Zip Code

As owners or agents for the above described property, I, (we) hereby request a hearing before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment.

Signature: < M @ Date: OZ - OY-Zo L/

Owner/Agent’s Name (Please Print): TALGAOS LLC,/ ALICIA Y GARZA

$450 Application Fee: QO‘ M 00 1 Application Received by: ‘; m j ] { {

Receipt No. o % ‘N\/
, , 1140 21 QWX EDUACTDO g
Application deadline: % I .9‘ ‘ ZBA Hearing date: j}\ J }ILI ’ ﬂOﬂ , @r\’\b Q 210 ALl CAS
' ) & caso @ Texss e
o $40 ZBA Order Form- Make Check Payable to: Hidalgo County Clerk k. oM
e Submit survey, if applicable o oG
. . . . 56 3 S \ - 4%
® Reduced copy of site plan & 1 blue print, if applicable LO\

415 W. University Dr. e P. O. Box 1079 e Edinburg, TX 78540
Phone (956) 388-8202 o Fax (956) 292-2080 ¢ www.citvofedinburs.com
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT REGULAR MEETING
February 24, 2021

Item: Consider Variance to the City’s Unified Development Code Article 4, Section 4.203,
Standards for New & Substantial Improvements (B) Residential Buildings, Being Lot
18, 281 Estates, Located at 1002 Orange Avenue, As Requested By Stephen Bechtel

This item was tabled at the January 27, 2021 Regular Zoning Board of Adjustment Meeting.
Action will need to be taken to remove this item from the table, prior to a decision being made.

Request:
The applicant is requesting a variance to the City’s Unified Development Code Article 4, Section

4.203, Standards for New Construction and Substantial Improvements. This applicant purchased
Lot 18, of 281 Estates Subdivision with an existing residential structure on the lot. It is
determined, the residential structure was constructed without meeting the required finish floor
elevation based on a flood zone area. The Flood Zone is an AE zone, with the Base Flood
Elevation (BFE) at 86 ft. above sea level. The City’s Unified Development Code requires 2 ft.
above the BFE with required finish floor at 88 ft. The basis for the request is to allow for the
existing finish floor elevation at 83.4 ft., 4.6 ft. below the 88 ft. elevation. The previous owner
did not complete the permitting process.

Property Location and Vicinity:

There is an existing residential structure on the property that is located on the south side of
Orange Avenue, approximately % of a mile west of Interstate I-69C. The property has 150 ft. of
frontage along Orange Avenue and a depth of 478.55 ft. for a lot size of 1.65 acres.

The property is zoned Neighborhood Conservation 7.1 (NC 7.1) District. Surrounding zoning is
Neighborhood Conservation 7.1 (NC 7.1) District to the north, east and west, and Industrial (I)
District to the south.

Background and History:

This property is part of 281 Estates Subdivision, which was recorded on May 28, 1996 and is a
single family residential development. A variance request for the previous property owner was
granted in January 2019 at a BFE of 86.5 ft. Subsequently, a building permit for construction of
the residence was issued on February 1, 2019. The previous owner did not comply with the
approval of the Zoning Board of Adjustment and no longer continued to construct. A building
permit from the new owner was then received by the City on September 18, 2020.

Staff mailed a notice of the variance request to thirteen (13) neighboring property owners and
received no comments in favor and one against this request at the time of this report.



Zoning Board of Adjustment
Stephen Bechtel
Page 2

Analysis:

The ground elevation adjacent to the existing house is 82.4 ft. above sea level with a finish floor
elevation of 83.4 ft. The property is in a Flood Zone designated as an AE Zone requiring the
finished floor of the residential building to be 2 ft. above the base flood elevation for this

property.

According to FEMA flood maps, the base flood elevation is 86 ft. Therefore, the minimum
finished floor is required to be at 88 feet. It is noted that FEMA requires communities to require
all new construction of residential structures or substantial improvements in Flood Zones to have
the finished floor elevation, be at or above the Base Flood Elevation. There have previously
been requests for this section of the code for several lots in this subdivision.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends that the applicant comply with the BFE of 86.5 ft. as per the previous variance
granted in 2019. If approved, the applicant will need to comply with all other requirements
during the permitting process including but not limited to building and fire codes, fire protection,
parking, landscape buffer-yards, solid waste services, utility, pay a $40 fee payable to the County
of Hidalgo, County Clerk’s Office for the recording of the ZBA order on this request, and any
other City requirements, as applicable. A location map, aerial map, photo, subdivision plat, site
plan, and response from property owner are attached for the Board’s consideration.

P Vi g 06 24 o

Urban Planner InitialsU Date '

Approved By: \/ U 9/} ’
Kimberly A. Mendoza, MPA ] \q | W

Director of Planning & Zoning Initials Date




THE CITY OF
b r Planning & Zoning Department
415 W. University Dr.
l—d l n u g (956) 388-8202

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION
REQUEST FOR VARIANCE

Nature of Request: Gf’¥ qpfha / Bbg} Iclihj fp(‘m } '}'

Reason for Hardship:

Property Description: Lot 18 A 9l E S %‘)(—65

Lot Block Subdivision

Property Address: ___ OO0 2 W  Oran 15¢ Bie

Present Property Zoning: /Z/ &/ﬂbﬁ " /1 0726\ Cﬂ nservq 7L/D 7 ( —Qw 11 Ves; J/mlﬁ/(
Person requesting Variance: éh’ph ¢i 56(.147[6 {

Mailing Address: 40 River -@;r.@h ¢+  Hémplon GA 20218

Phone No. (Home): (/0 7'Sf/ezmgfdirz"s«§((Work): o (Cell): 72358@ 61743
Owner’s Name: ¥ ephein Igﬁc kel

Mailing Address: _ 70 /91 e Birek CF Hﬁmﬂ/ﬁn bl Z0228

Street Address City/State Zip Code

As owners or agents for the above described property, I, (we) hereby request a hearing before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment.

Signature: %/M 5—"((/%7/1 Date: _/ 2-30+« 20620
4 i . 5

Owner/Agent’s Name (Please Print): S ‘ILL‘;D/’} (A} /3 é¢ Ll}‘f/

$450 Application Fee: Application Received by:

Receipt No.

Application deadline: ZBA Hearing date:

® $40 ZBA Order Form- Make Check Payable to: Hidalgo County Clerk
e Submit survey, if applicable
® Reduced copy of site plan & 1 blue print, if applicable

415 W. University Dr. ¢ P. O. Box 1079 o Edinburg, TX 78540

Phone (956) 388-8202 e Fax (956) 292-2080 e www. cityofedinburg.com
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1002 W Orange Ave.

Reasons for Hardship:

We would like to finish this house that is about 90-95% complete. When we bought this house
recently, we were told that we could finish it but would have to get another permit, since there
is a new owner. There are several reasons why we feel that this variance should be granted.
Our house as noted in the Elevation Certificate is higher than the two houses closest to us. We
are a whole foot higher than one and several inches higher than the other.

The Valley has experienced two hurricanes recently that dropped a lot of rain in this area. Our
property did not come close to flooding in either case. As a matter of fact, the most recent
hurricane saw a lot of flooding in other areas in Edinburg flood but did not affect 1002 W
Orange very much. | personally went by the day after the Hurricane and rains and took pictures
which showed very little sitting water on the property.

As mentioned earlier, the house is about 90 to 95% complete. This includes all foundation
work, Block walls, windows and doors. The house has all the rough ins completed including
electrical, plumbing and HVAC. The home has a finished roof. All this brings us to question
how this construction got this far, including all the various permits without someone brining up
elevation issue?

If elevation was an issue, none of the above listed permits should have been granted. It seems
like someone should have stopped this project from moving forward at the beginning before
the foundation was poured. Now about the only thing that is needed is the final permit to
complete this house. Seems like a strange time to be stopping the project?

So if this Variance is not granted, we run the risk of this property sitting abandoned for years
and deteriorating significantly. Therefore, we are requesting that the city of Edinburg grant us
what ever permits we need to finish this project. This would allow the property to be
completed, which would ensure that this home would be properly taken care of in the future

and not be an eye sore to the city or the neighbors.

Thanks for your consideration,

Stephen Bechtel



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY OMB No. 1660-0008
Federal Emergency Management Agency Expiration Date: November 30, 2022

National Flood Insurance Program
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

Important: Follow the instructions on pages 1-9.

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

) SECTION A — PROPERTY INFORMATION FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
_|--A1Building Owner's Name Policy Number:
Stephen Bechtel
A2. ggl)l(d&ng Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Company NAIC Number:
1002 W. Orange Ave.
City State ZIP Code
Edinburg Texas 78541

A3. Property Description (Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, etc.)
Lot 18, 281 Estates Subdivision

A4. Building Use (e.g., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc.) Residential
AS5. Latitude/Longitude: Lat.  26°22'41.22" Long. -98°09'17.90" Horizontal Datum: [_] NAD 1927 NAD 1983

AB. Attach at least 2 photographs of the building if the Certificate is being used to obtain flood insurance.
A7. Building Diagram Number 1B

A8. For a building with a crawlspace or enclosure(s):
a) Square footage of crawispace or encldsure(s) 0.00 sq it

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the crawlspace or enclosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade 0

c) Total net area of flood openings in A8.b 0.00 sgin

d) Engineered flood openings? [] Yes No

A9. For a building with an attached garage:
a) Square footage of attached garage 0.00 sqft

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the attached garage within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade 0

¢) Total net area of flood openings in A9.b 0.00 sqin

d) Engineered flood openings? [] Yes No

SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

B1. NFIP Community Name & Community Number B2. County Name B3. State
Edinburg 480338 Hidalgo Texas
B4. Map/Panel BS. Suffix | B6. FIRM Index B7. FIRM Panel B8. Flood B9. Base Flood Elevation(s)
Number Date Effective/ Zone(s) (Zone AO, use Base Flood Depth)
Revised Date
0005 E 06-06-2000 06-06-2000 AE 86

B10. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base flood depth entered in ltem B9:
FIS Profile [] FIRM [] Community Determined [ ] Other/Source:

B11. Indicate elevation datum used for BFE in ltem BS: NGVD 1928 [] NAVD 1988 [] Other/Source:

B12. Is the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)? [] Yes No
Designation Date: [[J CBRS [] OPA

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 1 of 8



ELEVATION GERTIFICATE Sk ocer s I

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
1002 W. Orange Ave.

City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
Edinburg Texas 78541

SECTION C - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

C1. Building elevations are based on: [J Construction Drawings*  [] Building Under Construction* Finished Construction
*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.

C2. Elevations — Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/A1 -A30, AR/AH, AR/AO.
Complete Items C2.a-h below according to the building diagram specified in Item A7. in Puerio Rico only, enter meters.

Benchmark Utilized: RTCM #905 = 110.83 Vertical Datum: NAVD 1988
Indicate elevation datum used for the elevations in items a) through h) below.

NGVD 1829 [] NAVD 1988 [ ] Other/Source:
Datum used for building elevations must be the same as that used for the BFE.

Check the measurement used.

a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure floor) 834 feet [ meters
b) Top of the next higher floor N/A feet [] meters
¢) Bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member (V Zones only) N/A feet []meters
d) Attached garage (top of slab) N/A feet [ meters
€) Lowest elevation of machinery or equipment servicing the building

(Describe type of equipment and location in Comments) N/A fest [ ] meters
f) Lowest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (LAG) 824 feet [] meters
g) Highest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (HAG) 827 feet [] meters
h) Lowest adjacent grade at lowest elevation of deck or stairs, including

structural support N/A feet [] meters

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation information.
| certify that the information on this Certificate represents my best efforts to interpret the data available. | understand that any false
statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001.

Were latitude and longitude in Section A provided by a licensed land surveyor? Yes [INo [J Check here if attachments.

Certifier's Name License Number
Arturo A. Salinas 4802
Title

Reg. Prof. Land Surveyor

Company Name
Art Salinas Engineering Inc.

Address

1524 Dove Ave.

City State ZIP Code

McAllen /) O‘) Texas 78504

Signature/” . Date Telephone Ext.

12-24-2020 (956) 618-5565 —
Copy all pages of thig/Etévation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner,

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2(e), if applicable)

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 2 of 6



ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Expitaton Do ermber 30, 203

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
1002 W. Orange Ave.

City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
Edinburg Texas 78541

SECTION E — BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED)
FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE)

For Zones AO and A (without BFE), complete ltems E1-E5. If the Certificate is intended to support a LOMA or LOMR-F request,
complete Sections A, B,and C. For ltems E1-E4, use natural grade, if available. Check the measurement used. In Puerto Rico only,
enter meters.

E1. Provide elevation information for the following and check the appropriate boxes to show whether the elevation is above or below
the highest adjacent grade (HAG) and the lowest adjacent grade (LAG).
a) Top of bottom floor (including basement,

crawlspace, or enclosure) is feet [ | meters above or [ ] below the HAG.
b) Top of bottom floor (including basement,
crawlspace, or enclosure) is feet [|meters above or [] below the LAG.

E2. For Building Diagrams 6-9 with permanent flood openings provided in Section A ltems 8 and/or 9 (see pages 1-2 of Instructions),
the next higher floor (elevation C2.b in

the diagrams) of the building is feet [] meters above or []below the HAG.
E3. Attached garage (top of slab) is feet [ ] meters above or [ below the HAG.
E4. Top of platform of machinery and/or equipment

servicing the building is feet []meters above or [ ]below the HAG.

ES. Zone AO only: If no flood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom floor elevated in accordance with the community's
floodplain management ordinance? [] Yes [] No L] Unknown. The local official must certify this information in Section G.

SECTION F — PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION

The property owner or owner's authorized representative who completes Sections A, B, and E for Zone A (without 2 FEMA-issued or
community-issued BFE) or Zone AO must sign here. The statements in Sections A, B, and E are correct to the best of my knowledge.

Property Owner or Owner's Authorized Representative's Name

Address City State ZIP Code
Texas

Signature Date Telephone

Comments

[[] Check here if attachments.
FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 3 of 6




OMB No. 1660-0008
ELEVATION GERTIFICATE Extiratian Dates Novaiiber 36,2020

IMPORTANT: In these Spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A, FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.0O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
1002 W. Orange Ave.

City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
Edinburg Texas 78541

SECTION G — COMMUNITY INFORMATION (OPTIONAL)

The local official who is authorized by law or ordinance to administer the community's floodplain management ordinance can complete

Sections A, B, C (or E), and G of this Elevation Certificate. Complete the applicable item(s) and sign below. Check the measurement
used in ltems G8-G10. in Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

G1. [J The information in Section C was taken from other documentation that has been signed and sealed by a licensed surveyor,
engineer, or architect who is authorized by law to certify elevation information. (Indicate the source and date of the elevation
data in the Comments area below.)

g2 [ A community official completed Section E for a building located in Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or community-issued BFE)
’ or Zone AO.

G3. [] The following information (ltems G4-G10) is provided for community floodplain management purposes.

G4. Permit Number G5. Date Permit Issued G6. Date Certificate of
Compliance/Occupancy Issued

G7. This permit has been issued for: [J New Construction [] Substantial Improvement

G8. E}et;:hslzlgifnag?-built lowest floor (including basement) [ feet [ meters B
GC.  BFE or (in Zone AO) depth of flooding at the building site: [ feet [] meters papym
G10. Community's design flood elevation: L] feet [] meters Datum
Local Official's Name Title

Community Name Telephone

Signature Date

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2(e), if applicable)

[ Check here if attachments.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 4 of 6



BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE See Instructions for liem A8.

OMB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30, 2022

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A.

FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.
1002 W. Orange Ave.

Policy Number:

City State ZIP Code
Edinburg Texas 78541

Company NAIC Number

If using the Elevation Certificate to obtain NFIP flood insurance, affix at least 2 building

instructions for item A8. Identify all photographs with date taken; "Front View"
"Left Side View." When a

pplicable, photographs must show the foundation with
vents, as indicate

d in Section A8. If submitting more photographs than will fit on thi

and "Rear View"; and, if required, "Right Side View" and
representative examples of the flood openings or
S page, use the Continuation Page.

photographs below according to the

Photo One Caption Front View - 12/24/2020

Clear Photo One

Photo Two Caption Rear View - 12/24/2020

Clear Photo Two

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions.

Form Page 5 of 6



BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

Continuation Page

OMB No. 1660-0008

preceding page, affix the additional p
with: date taken; "Front View" and "Rear View"
photographs must show the fou

and
tative examples of the flood openings or ve

Expiration Date: November 30, 2022
IMPORTANT: In these Spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
1002 W. Orange Ave.
City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
Edinburg Texas 78541
If submitting more photographs than will fit on the

hotographs below. Identify all photographs
and, if required, "Right Side View"
ndation with represen

"Left Side View.” When applicable,
nts, as indicated in Section A8.

Photo Three
Photo Three Caption Clear Photo Three
Photo Four
Photo Four Caption ~Clear Photo Four
FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions.

Form Page 6 of 6



-

L I
R=EFTA0 e e e Rl N = EETTIe——

HOME FORSALE
- §1956-314-6140

SRR FIAAN T, W R

S







City Hall

ESSENTIALS | '

Land Use Fundamentals Workshop
Thursday, March 4, 2021

Originally Scheduled for Thursday, February 18, 2021
GoToMeeting Platform
Registration Link: https://tinyurl.com/44xdvin3x

Ideal for City Staff, Council Members, P&Z Members & ZBA Members

Agenda

8:30 am — 9:00 am CDT Enter into Meeting/Welcome

9:00 am — 12:00 pm CDT  Topics to Include:
*Comp Plans  *Plats *Zoning *Building Codes
*Signs *Planning & Zoning *Code Enforcement

*Zoning Board of Adjustment

Conducted by Alan Bojorquez, Attorney, Bojorquez Law Firm

Our Hosts, Sponsors & Affiliates are:

e

BOJORQUEZ meCI Going Further™.. Q
LAWPIRM’ e McCreary Veselka Bragg & Allen P.C. Attorneys at Law O r r I C k

TexasMunicipalLawyers.com

EFRANKLIN  MCCALL s

L BE G A L P B LISHINSG PARKHURST & HORTON ’4/’71'



2021 ATTENDANCE RECORD
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS COMMISSION MEETINGS

Juan Lopez- Chairperson

Samuel Simon- Co-Chairperson

George Cardenas- Regular

Jason De Leon- Regular

Andre Maldonado- Regular

Mario Escobar- Alternate

Eddie Garza- Alternate

Jorge Ortegon- Alternate

v(>»|(o|>|v|UO]|O|>|0|01/27/20

Alex Rios- Alternate

2021 ATTENDANCE RECORD
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS COMMISSION WORKSHOPS

Juan Lopez- Chairperson

Samuel Simon- Co-Chairperson

George Cardenas- Regular

Jason De Leon- Regular

Andre Maldonado- Regular

Mario Escobar- Alternate

Eddie Garza- Alternate

Jorge Ortegon- Alternate

Alex Rios- Alternate
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	A. Prayer
	B. Pledge of Allegiance
	A. All items are generally considered as they appear on the agenda. As each item is introduced:
	B. Staff will present its findings and recommendation on the item being considered.

	2021- ATTENDANCE ROSTER.pdf
	Sheet1




